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Page 5 of 5 

 

EY will notify (insert Contractor) in writing of any incremental changes to the original project estimate. 

Production of all elements described in the “Project deliverables” section of this SOW is to be included in 

the cost breakdown under the “Pricing and payment terms” section below, agreed upon by (insert 

Contractor) and EY for this project. 

Fees and billing 

Below is a summary of the current cost estimates for this SOW. Due to the complexities and variable nature 

of this project, actual costs could vary from these estimates. In the event costs are expected to exceed the 

estimate, EY will contact (insert Contractor) before performing any additional work. 

Out-of-pocket expenses incurred during this contract are not included in the above SOW estimated cost. 

Expenses include such items as travel, meals, accommodations, and other administrative expenses based 

on actual amounts incurred. 

Invoices for time and expenses will be billed monthly and are due upon receipt. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this SOW as of the day and year written 

below. 

Casitas Municipal Water District 
 

 

 Ernst & Young, LLP 

Representative  Representative 

 

 

  

Signature 

 

 

 Signature 

   

Printed Name 

 

 

 Printed Name 

   

Title  Title 

 

 

   

Address  Address 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Date  Date 
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EXHIBIT D 

 

FORM OF ACCESS LETTER 

 

[Letterhead of EY] 

 

[Addressee (e.g., third party seeking access to EY Report)]  

[Street Address]  

[City, State  Zip]  

 

Dear [_______] : 

 

[Month XX, 20XX]  

[Client] (the “Client”) has informed Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) that it wishes to disclose to 

[party seeking access]  (the “Recipient”) EY’s [describe report(s)] , dated [___________] , relating to 

[describe subject]  (the “Report(s)”). EY has not placed any limitations on the Client’s ability to disclose 

any contents of the Report relating to the tax aspects or structure of any transaction proposed by the Client. 

EY performed services only for the Client. EY did not undertake the services on behalf of, or to serve the 

needs of, the Recipient or any other third party. As part of such services, EY did not audit the Client’s 

financial statements. 

EY prepared the Report(s) solely for the Client. The Report(s) address[ es]  only the issues identified by the 

Client, and [ is/are]  based solely on information obtained by EY using the procedures specified by the 

Client or otherwise provided by or on behalf of the Client. The Report(s) [ is/are]  subject to many 

limitations and [ do/does]  not provide any form of assurance with respect to any of the information referred 

to therein. The Recipient understands and accepts the scope and limitations of the Report(s). 

Except (1) where compelled by legal process (of which the Recipient will immediately notify EY and tender 

to EY, if it so elects, the defense thereof), (2) with respect to any contents of the Report relating to the tax 

treatment and tax structure of the proposed transaction (including any facts that may be relevant to 

understanding the proposed tax treatment of the proposed transaction), or (3) with EY’s prior written 

consent, the Recipient will not, circulate, quote, disclose or distribute any of the Report(s) or any 

information contained therein, or any summary or abstract thereof, or make any reference thereto or to EY, 

to anyone other than the Recipient’s directors, officers or employees or legal advisors who, in each case, 

need to know its contents in order to ___________ , and who have agreed to be bound by the terms and 

conditions of this agreement to the same extent as the Recipient. 
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The Recipient further agrees that it will not, and will not permit others to, quote or refer to the Report, any 

portion, summary or abstract thereof, or to EY, in any document filed or distributed in connection with (a) 

a purchase or sale of securities to which the United States or state securities laws (“Securities Laws”) are 

applicable or (b) periodic reporting obligations under Securities Laws. The Recipient will not contend that 

any provisions of Securities Laws could invalidate any provision of this agreement. 

In further consideration of EY allowing the Recipient access to the Report(s) and the information contained 

therein, the Recipient agrees that: 

1. It does not acquire any rights against EY, and EY does not assume any duties or obligations to the 

Recipient or otherwise, as a result of such access. 

2. It will not rely on the Report(s) or any portion thereof and will make no claim that it has done so. 

3. It will make no claim against EY, its partners, employees or affiliates, or other members of the global 

Ernst & Young network (collectively, the “EY Parties” that relates in any way to the Report(s), any 

information contained therein, or the Recipient’s access to the Report(s). 

4. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, it will indemnify, defend and hold harmless the EY 

Parties from and against any claim or expense, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, suffered or incurred 

by any EY Party relating to any breach by the Recipient of any of its representations or agreements 

contained herein or the use or disclosure of the Report(s) or any portion thereof by anyone who received 

it directly or indirectly from or at the request of the Recipient. 

Very truly yours, 

Ernst & Young LLP  

Accepted by: 

[Addressee]  

By:    
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 VENTURA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
801 S. Victoria Avenue, Suite 301, Ventura, CA 93003 

(805) 654-2576 

ventura.lafco.ca.gov 
 
 

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS 
LAFCO SPECIAL DISTRICT REGULAR MEMBER  

 
August 28, 2024 
 
Chair of the Board 
Casitas Municipal Water District 
1055 Ventura Avenue 
Oak View, CA   93022 
 
RE: CALL FOR NOMINATIONS – Ventura LAFCo Special District Regular Member 
 
Dear Chair of the Board: 
 
The term of LAFCo special district regular member Mary Anne Rooney will expire on December 31, 
2024.  As such, an appointment must be made for the subsequent four-year term (January 1, 2025 
through December 31, 2028) (Govt. Code § 56334).  Pursuant to state law, LAFCo special district 
members are appointed by the independent special district selection committee, which consists of 
the presiding officer of the legislative body of each independent special district in the county (Govt. 
Code § 56332).     
 
Pursuant to Govt. Code 56332(f), I have determined that a meeting of the committee for the 
purpose of selecting a regular member to LAFCo is not feasible due to the likelihood that a quorum 
will not be achieved. Thus, both the nominating process and the election itself will be conducted by 
mail (most special districts have consented to conducting the election via electronic mail).  
 
If your district wishes to nominate an individual to be a candidate for the regular special district 
member on LAFCo, please submit a nominating resolution (attached is a sample resolution for your 
use) and a candidate’s statement and/or resume of no more than one page to Kai Luoma, Executive 
Officer, at Ventura LAFCo either by mail or via email (for those districts that have previously 
consented to email – see attached list).    
 
The deadline for submitting nominating resolutions and candidate statements/resumes is  
5:00 p.m., Friday, October 11, 2024.  Any nomination submitted after the deadline will not be 
considered. 
 
If at the end of the nominating period only one candidate is nominated, that candidate shall be 
deemed appointed.  If two or more candidates are nominated, LAFCo staff will prepare and 
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Chair of the Board, Casitas Municipal Water District 
CALL FOR NOMINATIONS – Ventura LAFCo Special District Regular Member  
August 28, 2024 
Page 2 
 

 

deliver a ballot and voting instructions to each eligible district.  For the election to be valid, a 
quorum of the 29 independent special districts must submit valid ballots.     
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions or 
require additional information.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kai Luoma 
Executive Officer 
 
c: General Manager 
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RESOLUTION OF THE [DISTRICT NAME] 
 
NOMINATING [NAME OF BOARD MEMBER] TO FILL THE 
REGULAR SPECIAL DISTRICT MEMBER TERM ON THE 
VENTURA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2028  
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Executive Officer of the Ventura Local Agency Formation 
Commission (LAFCo) has notified the District of an anticipated regular member vacancy 
on LAFCo for the four-year term beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 
2028.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 56332(c), the LAFCo Executive Officer 
has issued a call for written nominations to fill the anticipated vacancy to each eligible 
district, and  
 
 WHEREAS, at the time and in the manner required by law, the [NAME OF 
DISTRICT] met on [DATE] to consider the call for nominations by the LAFCo Executive 
Officer. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the [NAME OF DISTRICT] as follows: 
 

1) [NAME OF BOARD MEMBER] is hereby nominated to fill the anticipated 
independent special district regular member vacancy on the Ventura LAFCo for 
the four-year term beginning January 1, 2025 and expiring December 31, 2028. 

 
2) The General Manager shall transmit a signed copy of this Resolution and a copy 

of the resume or candidate statement for [NAME OF BOARD MEMBER] to the 
Ventura LAFCo Executive Officer. 

 
This resolution was adopted on [DATE]. 
 
AYES 
 
NOES 
 
ABSTAINS 
 
Dated:  _____________   _____________________________________ 
      Chair, [NAME OF DISTRICT] 
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VENTURA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
801 S. VICTORIA AVENUE, SUITE 301 ⚫ VENTURA, CA 93003 

TEL (805) 654-2576 ⚫ FAX (805) 477-7101 

WWW.VENTURA.LAFCO.CA.GOV 

 

INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS IN VENTURA COUNTY 
 

As of August 2024 
 

 
1. Bardsdale Public Cemetery District 
2. Bell Canyon Community Services District 
3. Blanchard/Santa Paula Library District* 
4. Calleguas Municipal Water District* 
5. Camarillo Health Care District* 
6. Camrosa Water District* 
7. Casitas Municipal Water District* 
8. Channel Islands Beach Community Services District* 
9. Conejo Recreation & Park District* 
10. El Rancho Simi Public Cemetery District* 
11. Fillmore-Piru Memorial District 
12. Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency* 
13. Hidden Valley Municipal Water District 
14. Meiners Oaks Water District* 
15. Ojai Valley Sanitary District* 
16. Ojai Water Conservation District 
17. Oxnard Drainage District No. 1* 
18. Oxnard Drainage District No. 2* 
19. Oxnard Harbor District* 
20. Piru Public Cemetery District* 
21. Pleasant Valley County Water District 
22. Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District* 
23. Rancho Simi Recreation & Park District* 
24. Saticoy Sanitary District 
25. Triunfo Sanitation District* 
26. United Water Conservation District* 
27. Ventura County Resource Conservation District* 
28. Ventura Port District* 
29. Ventura River County Water District* 
 
 

* Special Districts that have provided written consent to conduct the election via email as of August 28, 2024.   
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO:  BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM:  MICHAEL FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 
SUBJECT: MATILIJA GROUDWATER PROJECT REVIEW/UPDATE 
DATE:  09/11/2024 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Provide staff with direction to return with a future action item for this project for the Board 
to consider. 

  
 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION: 
 
Subsequent to October 2022 Board action approving the application and signing of a grant 
agreement for the Department of Water Resources’ Urban Community Drought Relief Grant 
Program for the project, the Matilija Groundwater Supply Project received grant funding in the 
amount of $3,600,000 to perform a deep vertical bore pilot project located on property owned by 
Casitas near the Robles Diversion Facility. The grant is in response to alternative water supplies 
and conservation measures intended to contribute to drought resiliency within the District. Casitas’ 
expected contribution to the project is 1/3rd of the total project cost or $1,200,000. 
 
The project includes a vertical well boring into the Matilija Sandstone Formation to a depth of 
approximately 7,000 feet. The initial phase of design will include well drilling and casing 
installation. Subsequent to well drilling, design of above-ground improvements will be initiated. 
 
The next step is to prepare for bidding of the construction of the pilot bore well which includes an 
update to the CEQA document for the project and design of the pilot bore well. 
 
Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre) and Kear Groundwater (Kear) have prepared proposals that total 
roughly $66,000 (including a $5,000 contingency) that would allow staff to obtain construction 
bids to be considered for the full construction of the pilot bore. 
 

Table 1 – Budget for Design 
Consultant Total 
Padre & Associates, Inc. $22,400 
Kear Groundwater $38,520 
Contingency $  5,000 
Total $65,920 

 
Casitas would be able to be reimbursed 2/3rds of this cost from the grant program for a net cost 
of $22,000. 
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Page 2 
 

2 

 
 
OTHER CONSDIERATIONS: 
 
Current Water Supply: The Board decision that occurred in October 2022 was made during a time 
when the level of Lake Casitas was not only in decline but also near historic lows. Since that time, 
Lake Casitas reached full capacity in April of 2024 and had a limited amount of spill. This greatly 
improved water supply situation could factor into the Board’s decision to move forward with this 
project. 
 
Technical Advisory Committee and Basis of Design Report: In 2019, Casitas engaged a technical 
advisory committee (TAC) of local experts to advise as to the feasibility of the project. While not 
deeming the project infeasible, the TAC made several recommendations as to additional 
information that should be compiled into a Basis of Design report. The cost estimate of that report 
came back from the original project engineer (WREA) at roughly $192,000. 
 
District Cash Flow: The last two fiscal years have provided cash flow challenges for the District 
due to low water sales. Casitas staff has requested an advance payment of the grant funds in the 
amount of $900,000 that would assist with managing overall cash flow during the term of the 
project. DWR grant staff has indicated that a check will be received by Casitas next month. All 
work will need to be completed by the end of 2026. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
While the water supply picture has changed greatly in the last two years, the opportunity to 
obtain grant assistance for the pilot bore portion of this project is not likely to be seen again in 
the near future.  
 
Casitas needs the construction bids for this project in order to ascertain whether the current 
level of funding will be sufficient in order to make a decision to fully commit to the pilot bore.  
 
Thus, it is recommended that the Board should direct staff to bring an action item back to the 
Board for consideration at a future Board Meeting for moving forward with obtaining construction 
bids. 
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Outline Recommendations for Proposed Matilija Groundwater Supply 
Project Basis of Design Report 

In Memorandum #1 (attached) from the Matilija Formation Groundwater Supply Project 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) dated July 1, 2019, a fundamental recommendation was 
made that a Basis Of Design (BOD) report for the proposed Matilija Groundwater Supply Project 
(also referred to as VerBo for Vertical Bore) should be prepared and submitted to the Casitas 
Municipal Water District (CMWD) for approval prior to proceeding further with the project.  This 
BOD report would be the foundation by which the CMWD can objectively and comprehensibly 
review and consider moving forward with the Pilot Project, currently referred to as the Robles 
Deep Vertical Bore (RDVB) Test Well.  It is the consensus of the TAC that the BOD report, at a 
minimum, must address the following list of topics and considerations.  The outline below is 
structured so that the BOD report will allow inclusion of responses to address preliminary 
questions 1 through 7 in the TAC’s Memorandum #1. 

I. PROJECT PURPOSE.  An overall project description for the full scale project should 
be provided, and should include reconnaissance-level preliminary estimates of costs and 
schedule, in the event the project were to be advanced from the pilot-scale to full-scale.  
This discussion should also provide examples of existing deep well sources, with 
associated costs and reference contacts, if available. 

 

II. HYDROGEOLOGIC ANALYSIS.   A background discussion clearly articulating the 
hydrogeologic setting and the status of research work that has been conducted to date 
should be provided.  This should include description of the target aquifer, discussion of 
existing data and limitations, consideration of geologic structure and location variability, 
evaluation of water quality information and potential water quality and treatment issues 
that may be encountered with the full-scale project.  The BOD report needs a discussion 
of the amount of uncertainty in the interpretation of the geologic structure at depth and 
how this uncertainty impacts the prediction of the depth of the borehole and, ultimately, 
the estimated cost range of construction. 
 

III. RDVB Test Well Pilot Project.  This section of the BOD report should include a 
comprehensive evaluation of the following topics. 
 
a. Pilot Project Objectives (describe goals and relation to full-scale project) 
b. Site Description (including size, layout requirements) 
c. Permitting Requirements (including fees, time requirements, CEQA compliance, 

agency approvals needed) 
d. Exploration Techniques (including drilling techniques, type of equipment needed, 

drill string requirements to maintain vertical bore in steeply dipping indurated 
sediments, etc.) 

e. Drilling, Well Construction, Development (including discussion of downhole 
survey requirements and methods, well design, materials description, BOPs, 
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screens, seals and seal placement techniques, cuttings and drilling and development 
fluid disposal, wellhead features, development techniques, etc.) 

f. Other Construction Logistics (including site preparation, water supply, operational 
hours and total construction period, noise abatement, vehicle traffic, discharge 
monitoring plan) 

g. Testing Program (including pumping methods, artesian control, type of tests to be 
performed, test water disposal, etc.) 

h. Monitoring Program  (including parameters, frequency, duration, reporting) 
i. Metrics (i.e., how will it be determined that the Pilot Project supports moving forward 

to the full-scale project?) 
j. Costs  (for all elements of the Pilot Project, including consideration of potential 

contingency costs due to the geologic uncertainty.  This section should also include 
preliminary quotes from potential drilling contractors and any other subcontractors 
required to complete the Pilot Project.) 
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PUEBLO WATER RESOURCES, INC 
4478 Market Street, Suite 705 • Ventura, California  93003 • 805.644.0470 

DATE:  July 1, 2019 
 

TO: Casitas Municipal Water District 
Julia Aranda, P.E., Engineering Manager 
1055 N. Ventura Avenue 
Oak View, California  93022 

FROM: Matilija Groundwater Supply Project TAC 
Martin Feeney, P.G., C.Hg., C.E.G 
Paul Sorensen, P.G., C.Hg., C.E.G. 
Joseph Oliver, P.G., C.Hg. 

SUBJECT: Matilija Formation Groundwater Supply Project Technical Advisory Committee, 
Memorandum #1 

 

The Matilija Sandstone Groundwater Supply Project Technical Advisory Committee 
(Matilija Fm TAC, or TAC) gathered and reviewed pertinent reference materials regarding the 
proposed Robles Deep Vertical Bore (RDVB) Test Well1 that is being considered by the Casitas 
Municipal Water District (CMWD).  The purpose of the TAC’s review is to better understand the 
project’s technical details and to disseminate this understanding to CMWD staff in order to help 
guide important decisions regarding project implementation.   

Information Reviewed.  Thus far, the TAC has obtained and reviewed the following 
project-specific documents as well as related technical reference materials. 

 Padre Associates, Inc., 2018.  Casitas Municipal Water District’s Robles Deep 
Vertical Bore Test Well Project – Proposal to Provide Environmental Review 
Assistance.  Prepared for CMWD, 12/20/2018. 

 Water Resource Engineering Associates, 2018. Robles Deep Vertical Bore Test 
Well Project in Matilija Formation.  Preliminary design planset prepared for 
CMWD, 12/14/2018. 

 Water Resource Engineering Associates / Kear Groundwater, 2018.  Project 
Description, Casitas Municipal Water District Robles Deep Vertical Bore (RDVB) 
in Matilija Formation.  Preliminary draft report prepared for CMWD, 12/12/2018. 

 Water Resource Engineering Associates, 2018.  Engineering Study Project 
Timeline, Robles Deep Vertical Bore (RDVB) in Matilija Formation.  Preliminary 
project timeline prepared for CMWD, 10/22/2018. 

                                                 
1 The proposed project has also been referred to as the “VerBo” for Vertical Bore, or Matilija Project, in various 
project-related documents.  The predecessor project was referred to as “HoBo” for Horizontal Bore.   
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Memorandum  #1 
July 1, 2019 

18-0145 cmwd matililja fm project tac 041119 

- 2 - 

 Davis, Thomas L., 2017.  Structural transect along Highway 33, Ventura to the 
Cuyama Badlands, California.  Guidebook prepared for Coast Geological Society 
field trip, 4/2/2017. 

 Water Resource Engineering Associates / Kear Groundwater, (2019).  Geologic 
Cross Section Along Trajectory of Eastern HOBO (313.5 deg nw trend) and 
Robles Deep Vertical Bore (VERBO).  Digital file provided by Padre Associates, 
Inc. (filename:  X sec 2-22-19.pdf). 

 Water Resource Engineering Associates / Kear Groundwater, 2016.  Preliminary 
Water Security Project Analysis.  Report prepared for CMWD, 11/4/2016. 

 California Geological Survey, 2015.  Digital coverage of eastern half of Santa 
Barbara 100k geology. 

 Rockwell, Thomas, 1988.  Neotectonics of the San Cayento fault, Transverse 
Ranges, California.  Geological Society of America Bulletin, v. 100, p. 500-513, 
4/1988. 

 Dibblee, Thomas W., Jr., 1987.  Geologic map of the White Ledge Peak 
quadrangle, Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties, California.  Dibblee Geological 
Foundation Map DF-11. 

 California State Mining Bureau, 1925.  Industrial No. 10-1 well, Ventura County.  
Driller’s log and well abandonment documents for test well. 

 Resources Agency of California, Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and 
Gas, 1952.  Chismahoo Test Well, Ventura County.  Report of Well 
Abandonment and Driller’s log documents for test well. 

At this time the TAC is requesting that CMWD staff view the listing above to ascertain if 
there are any other pertinent documents regarding this proposed project that CMWD is aware 
of, and if so, we would like to request these as part of our review. 

 

Key Findings and Conclusions.  A water supply exploration and development project of 
the magnitude proposed with the RDVB would typically be preceded by a Basis of Design report 
that details the feasibility of the project, the geologic and hydrogeologic constraints and risks, 
the potential costs of the project along with contingency outlays, and an overall risk/benefit 
analysis. It appears that a Basis of Design analysis has not been prepared. The TAC’s 
fundamental finding and recommendation is that a feasibility Basis of Design report be prepared 
and submitted to CMWD for review and approval before proceeding further with the project.  

It is the opinion of the TAC members that the proposed Basis of Design report include 
the investigation and analysis of the following list of preliminary questions.  

1. The 2016 Water Security Project Analysis (p. 6) describes the expected water 
quality to be in the range of 400 to 800 mg/L Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), with 
possible elevated concentrations of iron, manganese and sulfate, but not 
expected to be detrimental to project implementation.  The basis for this 
statement needs to be better documented.  This document also includes a map 
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(as Attachment 1) showing the locations of three oil test wells, the closest of 
which (“Baldwin No. 1”) is located approximately three miles from the site of the 
currently proposed RDVB test well.  The TAC has also acquired documentation 
for another oil test well (“Industrial No. 10-1”) approximately one mile south from 
the currently proposed site that was drilled to a depth of 5,012 feet in 1924.  
From the log of this well it can be interpreted to have been drilled into the Sespe 
(Ts) and Coldwater (Tcw) geologic units; accordingly, the information suggests 
some natural gas should be expected.  The intended borehole path for the 
proposed RDVB test well would also encounter the stratigraphically underlying 
Cozy Dell (Tcd) Shale, where even more gas should be anticipated.  It is not 
clearly described in the available documentation what the potential effect of 
natural gas and/or oil occurrence may have on the test well water quality, and 
needs to be described in more detail, including potential treatment.  In addition, it 
is likely that appropriate wellhead controls (i.e., blowout preventer) will be 
needed during drilling and should be specified and included in the project cost 
estimate. 

2. As described in the 2018 RDVB project description (p. 2), the exploration is to be 
conducted on CMWD-owned property approximately 1,100 feet southwest of the 
Robles Canal on the west side of the Ventura River near the intersection of Rice 
Canyon and Cooper Canyon Roads (site of the diversion facilities).  It is the 
TAC’s understanding that this site is located near to one of the four sites that 
had been previously proposed for potential horizontal bore exploration.  That site 
was described as the “10,000-FT East HoBo” in the 2016 Water Security Project 
Analysis (p. 5), where it is stated that this HoBo would likely be the lowest 
pressure/production of those described in that analysis.  Given this 
understanding from the project proposers, it is not clearly documented why this 
nearby location has been selected as the preferred location for the currently 
proposed RDVB project. 

3. The 2018 RDVB project description document (p. 1) states that the test well 
boring will be drilled to approximately 7,000 feet vertically into the Matilija (Tma) 
Sandstone.  However, this document does not include any details on how that 
borepath total depth was calculated and what geologic information was utilized 
as the data source(s) for this estimated depth into the target Tma.  Thus far, the 
TAC’s review of available geologic information indicates that bedding dips in the 
nearby area vary significantly (and in some locations are overturned) between 
available published and unpublished maps, and dips also vary significantly 
within the mapped Tma on these geologic maps, both of which tend to increase 
the uncertainty of the depth that the Tma might be encountered at the planned 
location.  Accordingly, the TAC believes that a range of potential error in terms 
of the depth of the borehole needs to be developed if this has not already been 
done. 

4. The TAC recognizes that the Tcw is a very hard indurated sandstone, likely 
making drilling conditions difficult to keep the borehole vertical while 
encountering the contact with this unit at an oblique angle.  It is not clear from 
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the available information that the TAC has reviewed whether this issue has been 
considered and addressed. 

5. The 2016 Water Security Project Analysis includes (as Attachment 2) a geologic 
cross section drawn approximately north-south across the central portion of the 
originally proposed horizontal borings.  This cross section depicts flat-lying or 
gently-dipping beds south of the Arroyo Parida fault, and more steeply-dipping 
beds (~30 to 45 degrees) to the north, closer to horizontal bore locations 
between the Arroyo Parida and Santa Ynez faults.  However, these dips are 
relatively shallow when compared with those shown on both published and 
unpublished geologic maps of the area.  These sources show dips closer to 
vertical and even overturned in some locations near the trend of the cross 
section line.  The technical basis for the relatively shallow dips shown on the 
Attachment 2 cross section should be rectified with the available geologic 
mapping of the region. 

6. A geologic cross section has been prepared by the project consultants and is 
labeled “Geologic Cross Section Along the Trajectory of Eastern HOBO (313.5 
deg nw trend) and Robles Deep Vertical Bore (VERBO)”.  This cross section 
depicts the Matilija Sandstone as being encountered in the proposed RDVB test 
hole approximately between elevations of -5,300 and -6,800 feet.  The section 
also depicts differing stratigraphic thickness for the Matilija Sandstone at the 
surface and at depth. The technical basis for the depiction of the subsurface 
geology at this location needs to be described and referenced. 

7. The 2016 Water Security Project Analysis (p. 5) includes a discussion of the 
“Chismahoo oil exploration well”, describing that it encountered the Tma 
between 5,800 feet depth to the well’s total well depth at over 8,000 feet.  The 
location of this exploration well is not shown on the map in Attachment 1 of that 
report.  It is the TAC’s understanding that this well’s location is about 6 miles 
southwest of the proposed RDVB location.  Given the variability of site-to-site 
geologic conditions (and the general steepening of dips to the east), the 
relevance of the Chismahoo site to the currently proposed RDVB site should be 
better described and defended. 

 

Summary and Key Recommendations.  The TAC recommends the preparation of a 
Basis of Design report that addresses the preliminary questions outlined above and details the 
feasibility of the project.  Included with the report should be a project cost estimate, including 
potential contingency efforts and costs.  It is the opinion of the TAC members that a Basis of 
Design report is necessary before the CMWD proceeds further with the project.  

As discussed in the TAC’s proposal to CMWD, a final summary memorandum will be 
prepared by the TAC following completion of Task 3 of the proposal (Review and Assessment of 
Available Information).  Preparation of a Basis of Design report that incorporates the questions, 
concerns, and conclusions outlined in this Memorandum #1 will then expedite the TAC’s 
understanding of the technical details and provide a better basis for the final summary 
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memorandum.  We appreciate the opportunity to provide assistance to the CMWD with the 
evaluation of the Matilija Project feasibility.  

 

 

Attachments: none 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Ventura County, CA 
PILOT PROJECT 

 
ROBLES DEEP VERTICAL BORE (RDVB) IN MATILIJA FORMATION 

BASIS OF DESIGN 
 

Scope of Work and Fee Estimate 
 

Page   1 of 2                                                           3052-RDVB Basis of Design Scope and Fee Estimate20200107 

Item  
SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTIONS 

 

Hours 

A B C D E F 

1. Project Purpose 10 10 12 20 4 10 

1a. Compile an overall project description for the pilot- and full-scale 
projects, reconnaissance-level preliminary estimates of costs and 
schedule, in the event the project were to be advanced from the 
pilot-scale to full-scale. Provide examples of existing deep well 
sources, with associated costs and reference contacts will be 
provided, as available. 

      

2. Hydrogeologic Analysis 4 6 4 24 16 10 

2a. Complete a background discussion clearly articulating the 
hydrogeologic setting and the status of research work conducted to 
date. A description of the target aquifer, discussion of existing data 
and limitations, consideration of geologic structure and location 
variability, evaluation of water quality information and potential water 
quality and treatment issues for the full-scale project will be 
included. A discussion of the amount of uncertainty in the 
interpretation of the geologic structure at depth and how this 
uncertainty may impact the prediction of the depth of the borehole 
and, ultimately, the estimated cost range of construction will be 
provided. Geologic cross sections and technical basis, including 
references, for such, will be included. 

      

3. RDVB Test Well Pilot Project 36 150 49 270 75 495 

3a. Pilot Project Objectives including goals and relation to full-scale 
project. 

      

3b. Site Description including size, layout requirements, basis of site 
selection for both the pilot and full-scale projects, will be included. 

      

3c. Permitting Requirements A list including fees, time requirements, 
CEQA compliance, agency approvals needed will be included. 

      

3d. Exploration Techniques discussion including drilling techniques, 
type of equipment needed, drill string requirements to maintain 
vertical bore in steeply dipping, indurated sediments, etc. will be 
included 

      

3e. Drilling, Well Construction, Development A discussion of 
downhole survey requirements and methods; well design; materials 
description; Best Operating Practices; screens, seals and seal 
placement techniques; cuttings and drilling and development fluid 
disposal; wellhead features; development techniques, etc. will be 
included. 

      

3f. Other Construction Logistics including site preparation, water 
supply, operational hours and total construction period, noise 
abatement, vehicle traffic, discharge monitoring plan, well equipping 
will be addressed. 

      

3g. Water Quality and Treatment including a discussion of expected 
water quality and potential for natural gas and/or oil will be included. 

      

3h. Testing Program including pumping methods, artesian control, type 
of tests to be performed, test water disposal, etc. will be provided. 

      

3i. Monitoring Program including parameters, frequency, duration, 
reporting will be included. 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Ventura County, CA 
PILOT PROJECT 

 
ROBLES DEEP VERTICAL BORE (RDVB) IN MATILIJA FORMATION 

BASIS OF DESIGN 
 

Scope of Work and Fee Estimate 
 

Page   2 of 2                                                           3052-RDVB Basis of Design Scope and Fee Estimate20200107 

Item  
SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTIONS 

 

Hours 

A B C D E F 

3j. Metrics A discussion of how it will be determined that the Pilot 
Project supports moving forward to the full-scale project, will be 
included. 

      

3k. Preliminary Cost Estimates All elements of the Pilot Project will be 
costed, including consideration of potential contingency due to the 
geologic uncertainty; preliminary quotes from potential drilling 
contractors and any other subcontractors required to complete the 
Pilot Project will be included. 

      

 Total 50 166 65 314 95 515 

 

Fee Estimate 

A Principal Engineer 50 Hrs @ $205 = $10,250 

B Principal Hydrogeologist 166 Hrs @   280 = 46,480 

C Senior Engineer 65 Hrs @   175 = 11,375 

D Project Geologist 314 Hrs @   180 = 56,520 

E Project Engineer, Staff Geologist, Env. 
Professional 

95 Hrs @ 120 = 11,400 

F Technicians, Word Processing, Graphics 515 Hrs @ 110 = 56,650 

Fee Estimate Subtotal = $192,675 

  

Prepared by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1861 Knoll Drive, Ventura, CA 93003 

(805) 644-2220 

 

 

 
PO Box 2601, Santa Barbara, CA 
93120, (805) 512-1516  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
WATER RESOURCE ENGINEERING 

ASSOCIATES 
2300 Alessandro Drive, Suite 215, Ventura, CA 93001 
(805) 653-7900   800-25-WATER   Fax (805) 653-0610 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Board Action 0 days Wed 9/11/24 Wed 9/11/24

2 Kick Off Meeting 0 days Tue 9/17/24 Tue 9/17/24 1FS+5 days

3 WELL DRILLING 211 days Wed 9/18/24 Wed 7/9/25

4 60% Design 20 days Wed 9/18/24 Tue 10/15/24 2

5 District Review 10 days Wed 10/16/24 Tue 10/29/24 4

6 90% Design 20 days Wed 10/30/24 Tue 11/26/24 5

7 District Review 10 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/10/24 6

8 100% Design 15 days Wed 12/11/24 Tue 12/31/24 7

9 District Review 5 days Wed 1/1/25 Tue 1/7/25 8

10 Final Design 10 days Wed 1/8/25 Tue 1/21/25 9

11 Notice Inviting Bids 0 days Tue 1/28/25 Tue 1/28/25 10FS+5 days

12 Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 0 days Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25 11FS+15 days

13 Bids Due 0 days Tue 3/4/25 Tue 3/4/25 12FS+10 days

14 Board Award 0 days Wed 3/26/25 Wed 3/26/25 13FS+16 days

15 Notice To Proceed 0 days Wed 4/16/25 Wed 4/16/25 14FS+15 days

16 Mobilization 10 days Thu 5/15/25 Wed 5/28/25 15FS+20 days

17 Well Drilling 20 days Thu 5/29/25 Wed 6/25/25 16

18 Demobilization 10 days Thu 6/26/25 Wed 7/9/25 17

19 CEQA 136 days Wed 9/18/24 Wed 3/26/25

20 Bio Survey 5 days Wed 10/2/24 Tue 10/8/24 2FS+10 days

21 Cultural 20 days Wed 9/18/24 Tue 10/15/24 2

22 Tribal Consultation 20 days Wed 9/18/24 Tue 10/15/24 2

23 Admin Draft IS-MND 20 days Wed 10/16/24 Tue 11/12/24 20,21,22

24 District Review 10 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 11/26/24 23

25 Public Draft IS-MND 15 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/17/24 24

26 Public Comment Period 30 days Wed 12/18/24 Tue 1/28/25 25

27 Final IS-MND 10 days Wed 1/29/25 Tue 2/11/25 26

28 Adopt IS-MND 0 days Wed 3/26/25 Wed 3/26/25 27FS+31 days

29 WELL EQUIPPING 200 days Wed 8/20/25 Wed 5/27/26

30 Board Action 0 days Wed 8/20/25 Wed 8/20/25 18FS+30 days

31 Kick Off Meeting 0 days Wed 8/27/25 Wed 8/27/25 30FS+5 days

32 60% Design 20 days Thu 8/28/25 Wed 9/24/25 31

33 District Review 10 days Thu 9/25/25 Wed 10/8/25 32

34 90% Design 20 days Thu 10/9/25 Wed 11/5/25 33

35 District Review 10 days Thu 11/6/25 Wed 11/19/25 34

36 100% Design 15 days Thu 11/20/25 Wed 12/10/25 35

37 District Review 5 days Thu 12/11/25 Wed 12/17/25 36

38 Final Design 10 days Thu 12/18/25 Wed 12/31/25 37

39 Notice Inviting Bids 0 days Wed 12/31/25 Wed 12/31/25 38

40 Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 0 days Wed 1/14/26 Wed 1/14/26 39FS+10 days

41 Bids Due 0 days Wed 1/28/26 Wed 1/28/26 40FS+10 days

42 Board Award 0 days Wed 2/11/26 Wed 2/11/26 41FS+10 days

43 Notice To Proceed 0 days Wed 2/25/26 Wed 2/25/26 42FS+10 days

44 Submittals 20 days Thu 2/26/26 Wed 3/25/26 43

45 Mobilization 10 days Thu 3/26/26 Wed 4/8/26 44

46 Piping Construction 30 days Thu 4/9/26 Wed 5/20/26 45

47 Demobilization 5 days Thu 5/21/26 Wed 5/27/26 46

9/11

9/17

1/28

2/18

3/4

3/26

4/16

3/26

8/20

8/27

12/31

1/14

1/28

2/11

2/25

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May
4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
MATILIJA GROUNDWATER SUPPLY 

Page 1

Project: MGWS Schedule
Date: Wed 9/4/24
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Z:\Shared drives\Hydrology\Monthly Status Report\2407 July 2024.docx 

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: MICHAEL FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 

SUBJECT: HYDROLOGIC STATUS REPORT FOR JULY 2024 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2024 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This item is presented for information only and no action is required. Data are provisional and subject 
to revision. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

Rainfall Data 
 

 Casitas Dam Matilija Dam Thacher School
 
This Month 

 
0.02”

 
0.01”

 
0.00”

Water Year (WY: Oct 01 – Sep 30) 35.11” 42.24” 30.35”
Average station rainfall to date 22.79” 27.59” 20.98”

  
 

Ojai Water System Data 
 

Wellfield production 302.83 AF 
Surface water supplement 0.01 AF 
Static depth to water surface – Mutual #6 45.12 feet 
Change in static level from previous month -17.12 feet 

 
Robles Fish Passage and Diversion Facility Diversion Data 

  
Diversions this month 349.70 AF 
Diversion days this month 31 
Total Diversions WY to date 35,863.10 AF 
Diversion days this WY 185 

 
Casitas Reservoir Data 

 
Water surface elevation as of end of month 567.01 feet 
Water storage last month 237,253 AF 
Water storage as of end of month 235,251 AF 
Net change in storage - 2,002 AF 
Change in storage from same month last year + 60,536 AF 

 
AF = Acre-feet  AMSL = Above mean sea level  WY = Water year 
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Project No: Project Name: Costs paid to date Encumbered
Total Encumbered & 

Cost To Date

378 State Water Interconnect - Calleguas to Casitas 123,668                   -                  123,668                          
527 State Water Interconnect - Carpinteria to Casitas 3,229,509               1,205,013      4,434,523                       
606 State Water Interconnect - Ventura to Casitas 249,242                   -                  249,242                          

Project(s) Cost To Date: 4,807,433                       

Casitas Municipal Water District
State Water Project - Interconnect Project Costs

As of 8/31/24
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   CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT OF INVESTMENTS

08/31/24
                     

Type of Date of Original Current Rate of Date of % of Days to
Invest Institution CUSIP Maturity Cost Mkt Value Interest Deposit Portfolio Maturity

*TB Federal Home Loan Bank 3133ERFJ5 5/20/2027 $848,530 $864,110 4.500% 6/18/2024 9.83% 980
*TB Federal Home Loan Bank 3130A5VW6 7/10/2025 $1,025,110 $983,240 2.700% 5/10/2017 11.19% 310
*TB US Treasury Note 912797KA4 2/20/2025 $708,385 $708,912 4.760% 8/27/2024 8.06% 170

*TB Farmer MAC 31315PYF0 5/2/2028 $512,355 $484,875 2.925% 11/20/2017 5.52% 1322
*TB Federal Farm CR Bank 31331VWN2 4/13/2026 $940,311 $729,522 5.400% 5/9/2016 8.30% 583
*TB Farmer MAC 3133EEPH7 2/12/2029 $480,251 $456,504 2.710% 11/20/2017 5.19% 1602
*TB Federal National Assn 3135G0K36 4/24/2026 $2,532,940 $2,425,200 2.125% 7/6/2010 27.59% 594
*TB Federal National Assn 3135G0ZR7 9/6/2024 $1,488,050 $1,394,693 2.625% 5/25/2016 15.87% 6
*TB US Treasury Note 912797LC9 11/7/2024 $730,893 $743,198 4.840% 5/8/2024 8.45% 67

Total in Gov't Sec. (11-00-1055-00&1065) $9,266,826 $8,790,254 99.96%

Total Certificates of Deposit: $0 $0 0.00%

** LAIF as of 8/31/2024:  (11-00-1050-00) N/A $496 $496 3.36% Estimated 0.01%

*** COVI as of 8/31/2024: (11-00-1060-00) N/A $3,150 $3,150 3.59% Estimated 0.04%

TOTAL FUNDS INVESTED $9,270,472 $8,793,900 100.00%

Total Funds Invested last report $10,266,169 $9,759,909

Total Funds Invested 1 Yr. Ago $11,657,107 $10,647,928

**** CASH IN BANK (11-00-1000-00) EST. $4,442,957 $4,442,957
CASH IN Custody Money Market $1,137,005 $1,137,005

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS $14,850,433 $14,373,862

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS 1 YR AGO $15,487,598 $14,478,419

*CD CD - Certificate of Deposit
*TB TB - Federal Treasury Bonds or Bills 
** Local Agency Investment Fund 
*** County of Ventura Investment Fund

Estimated interest rate, actual not due at present time.
**** Cash in bank

No investments were made pursuant to subdivision (i) of Section 53601, Section 53601.1 
and subdivision (i) Section 53635 of the Government Code.
All investments were made in accordance with the Treasurer's annual statement of 
investment policy.
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FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Total
Revenue (584,095)    (580,963)    (576,000)     (571,394)    (2,312,453)    
Expenses -             -               -             -                 

Legal 168,555     375,771     109,237       77,614       731,177        
Other Pro Fees 125,175     237,578     38,440         66,833       468,026        
Bank Fees/ Bad Debt 130            366            -               -             496                
Net Total (290,234)    32,752       (428,324)     (426,948)    (1,112,754)    

Cash Collected 484,014     571,777     527,845       677,295     2,260,930     
Cash Disbursed (251,637)    (642,205)    (139,074)     (176,934)    (1,209,850)    
Accounts Payable (42,224)      23,699       11,827         (63,764)      (70,462)         
Accounts Receivable 100,081     13,977       27,726         (9,649)        132,135        

Net Total 290,234     (32,752)      428,324       426,948     1,112,754     

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024
July August September October November December January February March April May June YTD

Revenue (47,283)      826            -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            (2,358,910)    
Expenses

Legal -             -             -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            731,177        
Other Pro Fees (6,527)        23,550       -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            485,049        
Bank Fees/ Bad Debt -             -             -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            496                
Net Total (53,811)      24,376       -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            (1,142,188)    

Cash Collected 27,199       60,695       -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            2,348,824     
Cash Disbursed -             -             -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            (1,209,850)    
Accounts Payable 70,462       -             -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            0                    
Accounts Receivable (43,850)      (85,071)      -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            3,213             

Net Total 53,811       (24,376)      -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            1,142,188     

Note: Data as of 9/04/2024 -             -             -               -             -                 -             -           -           -           -             -           -            1,138,975     

Casitas Municipal Water District 
Adjudication Charge Summary Report
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Consumption Report
Water Sales FY 2024-2025 (Acre-Feet)

2024/ 2025 2023/ 2024
Classification Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total Total

AD Ag-Domestic 332           -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          332           293
MAD Ag-Domestic Multi 12             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          12             9
AG Ag 176           -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          176           181
C Commercial 89             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          89             83
DI Interdepartmental 25             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          25             20
F Fire 0               -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          0               0
I Industrial 1               -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          1               2

OT Other 27             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          27             26
R Residential 232           -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          232           206

RM Residential Multi 30             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          30             28
RS - P Resale Pumped 11             -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          11             6
RS - G Resale Gravity 478           -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          478           50

TE Temporary 0               -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          0               3

Total 1,416        -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          1,416        906

CMWD 1,219        -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          1,219        748
OJAI 197           -          -           -          -          -         -          -        -           -               -           -          197           159

Total 2023 / 2024 906 744 759 869 736 491 207 280 300 332 576 795 N/A 6,994

        Month to Date
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